BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

RESCINDING RESOLUTION R-19-0036,)		
DIRECTING THE COUNTY ENGINEER)		
TO CONDUCT A STUDY AND THE)		
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO WRITE A)		
REPORT REGARDING VACATING PORTIO	NS)	RESOLUTION NO	
OF S.W. 91 ST STREET, MORE PARTICULAR	LY)		
DESCRIBED IN RESOLUTION R-19-0036,)		
LOCATED IN LANCASTER COUNTY,)		
NEBRASKA)		

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 39-1722 et seq., the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners ("Board") resolved under Resolution R-19-0036 that:

- 1. The Lancaster County Engineer ("Engineer"), or such person designated by the Engineer, shall conduct a study of the use being made of portions of S.W. 91st Street, more particularly described in Resolution R-19-0036, and shall submit in writing to the Board within thirty days a report upon the study made of, and a recommendation regarding, the proposed vacation of portions of S.W. 91st Street; and that the study shall include procuring a title search of the above-described portion of public road; and
- 2. The Lincoln-Lancaster Planning Department ("Planning") shall write a report as to the character and degree of conformity or nonconformity of the proposed vacation of portions of S.W. 91st Street to the Comprehensive Plan and shall submit in writing to the Board within thirty days a report and its recommendation regarding the proposed vacation of portions of S.W. 91st Street. Planning shall also determine whether the public road to be vacated is within three miles of a city of the metropolitan, primary, or first class. If the

public road to be vacated is within three miles of the City of Lincoln, Planning will initiate this process to get the City Council's approval; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to rescind Resolution R-19-0036 directing the Engineer and Planning to conduct such reports as described above;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board that Resolution R-19-0036 is ereby rescinded.

hereby rescinded.	
DATED this day of	, 2019.
	BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
this day of, 2019.	
for PAT CONDON	
County Attorney	